



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION,)
)
 Respondent-Below,) No. 518, 2016
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)
)
 v.) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
 MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P.,) 10107-CB
 OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER)
 FUND LTD., CANDLEWOOD SPECIAL)
 SITUATIONS MASTER FUND, LTD.,)
 CWD OC 522 MASTER FUND LTD.,)
 and RANDOLPH WATKINS SLIFKA,)
)
 Petitioners-Below, Appellees/Cross-)
 Appellants.)
)
)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel: Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Meryl L. Young RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
Colin B. Davis P.A.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 920 North King Street
3161 Michelson Drive Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Irvine, California 92612 (302) 651-7700
(949) 451-3800

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Dated: February 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DFC’S ARM’S-LENGTH SALES PRICE REFLECTED THE COMPANY’S “FAIR VALUE.”	6
A. Petitioners’ Attack on DFC’s Sales Process Ignores the Court of Chancery’s Well-Supported Factual Findings.....	6
B. DFC’s Arm’s-Length Sales Price Was Objectively More Reliable Than the Trial Court’s Discounted Cash Flow Calculation.....	13
C. Deferring to the Arm’s-Length Sales Price Does Not Violate the Appraisal Statute or Eviscerate Appraisals.	18
D. There Are Significant Policy Reasons for Deferring to Arm’s-Length Sales Prices in Appraisal Actions.	21
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ARBITRARILY ALTERING ITS PERPETUITY GROWTH RATE ON REARGUMENT.....	27
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS’ CONCLUSORY ATTACK ON THE COURT’S COMPARABLE COMPANIES ANALYSIS.	34
A. Question Presented.	34
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of the Argument.	34
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001)	38
<i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	1
<i>Borruso v. Commc'ns Telesys., Int'l</i> , 753 A.2d 451 (Del. Ch. 1999)	35
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2004).....	17, 35
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	1
<i>Global GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)	1, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002).....	35
<i>Huff Fund Inv. P'Ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 631586 (Del. Feb. 12, 2015) (TABLE)	1, 7, 18
<i>Laidler v. Hesco Bastion Envt'l, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1877536 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2014).....	1
<i>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015).....	7
<i>M.G. Bancorp., Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	34
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013)	39
<i>Merion Capital L.P. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7324170 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2016).....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015)	1, 7
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	39
<i>Prescott Grp. Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004)	38
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4644708 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2007)	28
<i>In re Sunbelt Beverage Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2010)	22
<i>Taylor v. Am. Specialty Retailing Grp., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21753752 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2003)	38
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)	1, 14, 19
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991)	11
 Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h)	18
 Other Authorities	
Albert Choi & Eric Talley, <i>Appraising the “Merger Price” Appraisal Rule</i> , Virginia Law & Economics Research Paper No. 2017-01 (Jan. 18, 2017)	23
Aswath Damodaran, <i>Investment Valuation: Tools and Techniques for Determining the Value of Any Company</i> (2002)	30
Barry M. Wertheimer, <i>The Shareholders’ Appraisal Remedy and How Courts Determine Fair Value</i> , 47 DUKE L.J. 613 (1998)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Charles Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>Reforming Modern Appraisal Litigation</i> , Brooklyn Law School, Legal Studies Research Paper No. 431 (Jan. 6, 2016).....	23
Elaine H. Pinto et al., <i>Equity Asset Valuation</i> 325 (2010).....	38
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Using the Deal Price for Determining “Fair Value” in Appraisal Proceedings</i> (forthcoming in <i>The Corporate Contract in Changing Times: Is the Law Keeping Up?</i> (U. Chicago Press))	<i>passim</i>
International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database April 2014, available at http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/weo/2014/01/weodata/index.aspx	29
James C. Morphy, <i>Doing Away with Appraisal in Public Deals</i> , 26 DEL. LAW. 30 (2008).....	24
James R. Hitchner, <i>Financial Valuation: Applications and Models</i> 153–54 (3d ed. 2011)	33, 34, 36
Jeremy Bulow & Paul Klemperer, <i>Auctions Versus Negotiations</i> , 86 AM. ECON. REV. 180 (1996).....	25
Jonathan Kalodimos & Clark Lundberg, <i>Shareholder Rights in Mergers and Acquisitions: Are Appraisal Rights Being Abused?</i> , Finance Research Letters (Jan. 2, 2017).....	24
Joshua Rosenbaum & Joshua Pearl, <i>Investment Banking: Valuation, Leveraged Buyouts, and Mergers & Acquisitions</i> (2009)	34, 35
Shannon P. Pratt & Roger J. Grabowski, <i>Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples</i> 46–47, 197 (5th ed. 2014)	29, 30, 31
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 59(f)	28
